General Operation
The A-SDR402E is a highly stable four-
channel digital video recorder based on an
embedded RTOS (Real-Time OS) operating
system with an internal watchdog timer and
auto restart upon power loss.  The unit is
designed for real-time display and recording
capabilities for four video inputs, four audio

Options
• Multi-Language Menus
Ordering Guide
SCN# Item
A-SDR402E-250 4-channel Digital
Recorder, USB,
250GB, Remote
Operation, Image
Archive
A-SDR402E Series
Low Cost 4-Channel Digital
Video Recorder
T1567-05
© 2009 ADT Security Services, Inc.
Recommended System Components
Part Number Description
ML757 17" LCD VGA-only, 1280x1024, black plastic case
ML970W 19" Wide LCD VGA-only, 1440x900, black plastic case
M170CP2 17" LCD Monitor 1280x1024, narrow bezel, plastic, cctv/pc
M190CP2 19" LCD Monitor 1280x1024, narrow bezel, plastic, cctv/pc
A-MC1574FN 15” Color Monitor, CRT, 500 TVL, 2-ch A/V, SVHS
A-MC2174FN 21” Color Monitor, CRT, 500 TVL, 2-ch A/V, SVHS
CONKIT4C Interface Box, 4-channel Video/Audio/Alarm, RJ11, BNC, RCA,
15VDC (includes video connection cables)
A-XDLBW2 Lockbox, DVR
BB-3 Cable, 3' BNC to BNC, RG59
BB-6 Cable, 6' BNC to BNC, RG59
ACB-6 Cable, 6'  RCA to RCA, audio
Storage Duration
The A-SDR402E records up to 120 images per second at standard
resolution (30-ips per channel) and the tables illustrate a typical
recording duration for CIF, 2CIF and 4CIF record resolutions with a
single video input, with continuous video recording and no audio for
the recorder with a 250-GB hard disk drive. The actual storage duration
will vary depending on the number of cameras recorded, the image
quality selected, the recording speed, recording schedule, motion
content of the images and the number of stored events.
250-GB HDD Record Image Quality (CIF, 336 x 224)
Low Standard High Very High
Record Rate (ips) days days days days
30 48.2 24.1 12.1 8
15 96.5 48.2 24.1 16.1
5 289.4 144.7 72.3 48.2
1 1446.8 723.4 361.7 241.1
250-GB HDD Record Image Quality (2-CIF, 672 x 224)
Low Standard High Very High
Record Rate (ips) days days days days
15 48.2 24.1 12.1 8
10 72.3 36.2 18.8 12.1
5 144.7 72.3 36.2 24.1
1 723.4 361.7 180.8 120.6
250-GB HDD Record Image Quality (4-CIF, 672 x 448)
Low Standard High Very High
Record Rate (ips) days days days days
7.5 45.2 22.6 11.3 7.5
5 72.3 36.2 18.1 12.1
1 361.7 180.8 90.4 60.3
Storage is for one input; divide by number of cameras used.
Specifications